27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34

35
36
37

ORDINANCE NO. 64-12

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 98-11,
ORDINANCE NO. 118-11, ORDINANCE NO. 119-11,
ORDINANCE NO. 32-12, ORDINANCE NO. 47-12, AND
ORDINANCE NO. 49-12, CURRENT EXPENSES AND
CAPITAL OUTLAY REQUIRED BY THE CITY OF NEW
SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA, DURING AND FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2011, AND
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2012; PROVIDING FOR
REVERSION OF UNENCUMBERED FUNDS; PROVIDING
FOR PUBLIC HEARING; PROVIDING FOR
SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTING
ORDINANCES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Althea Philord, Finance Director, has requested an
amendment to Ordinance No. 98-11, Ordinance No. 118-11, Ordinance
No. 11%-11, COrdirance No. 32-12, Ordinance No. 47-12, and Ordinance
No. 49-12 Current Expenses and Capital Outlay for the Fiscal Year
beginning October 1, 2011, and ending September 30, 2012, to set
forth anticipated sources of revenues and estimated appropriations;
and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of New Smyrna Beach,
Florida, deems that it is in the best interest of the citizens of
the City of New Smyrna Beach to amend the City's 2011-2012 Fiscal
Year Budget as more particularly set forth hereinafter.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Amendment. That Ordinance No. 98-11, Ordinance No, 118-
11, Ordinance No. 119-11, Ordinance No. 32-12, Ordinance No. 47-12,
and Ordinance No. 49-12 be and the same are hereby amended only for
the accounts below for the fiscal year beginning Octocber 1, 2011,
and ending September 30, 2012, as follows.

A. For the GENERAL FUND requirements, the following sums of moeney
are hereby appropriated from the following anticipated sources
of revenue, to-wit:

REVENUES:
TAXES:
General Property Taxes 7,430,551




38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

49
50

o1
52

53

54
55

56

57
58

59

60
61

62

Local-Option Gas Tax
Utility Taxes
Franchise Taxes

TOTAL TAXES
LICENSES AND PERMITS:

Occupational Licenses
Permits

TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES:
STATE AND FEDERAL GRANTS:
State/Federal Grants

STATE SHARED REVENUES:
State/County/Local

OTHER SHARED REVENUES:
Utilities Commission 6%

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL

CHARGES FOR SERVICES:

Charges for Services
TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES

FINES AND FORFEITURES:

Court Cases/Local Ordinances
TOTAL FINES AND FORFEITURES

MISCELLANECUS REVENUES:

OCther Income

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

Page 2 of 7

729,705
2,853,866
580, 364

11,594,486

182,954
800

183,754

2,833,890

1,958,539

3,694,236

8,486, 665

464,186

464,186

80,051

80,051

354,887

354,887

Amending Ords. 98-11, 118-11, 11%-11, 32-
12, 47-12, and 4%-12 - Budgat 2011-2012

First Reading June 12, 2012
Public Hearing June 26, 2012

June 6, 2012
11:36 AM




63
64
65

66

67

68
69
70
71

72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

. 84

85

86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Transfer From Other Funds 36,700

Appropriated Reserves 949,627

TCTAL OTHER FINANCING SCURCES 980, 327

TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 22,144,356
B. That from said GENERAL FUND and for the current expenses or

use of the several departments or accounts names below,

the

sums set oppcosite said departments are hereby appropriated,

to-wit:

EXPENDITURES:

CITY COMMISSION

CITY MANAGER

CITY CLERK

CITY ATTORNEY

FINANCE

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
HUMAN RESOQURCES/PERSCONNEL
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
INDIRECT COST ALLCCATION
DEBT SERVICE

TRANSFERS

GRANTS IN AID

LAW ENFORCEMENT

FIRE

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PLANNING & ENGINEERING

PUBLIC WORKS:
ADMINISTRATION
BUILDING MAINTENANCE
STREETS

RECREATION

PARKS

Page 3 of 7

194,013
386,089
206,341

. 403,555
396,786
338,537
159,603

4,345,822
878, 534
410,212
610, 588

13, 600

5,570, 366

4,609,393
19,057
504, 206

47,637

356,423
1,778,309
1,074,418
1,006,400

Amending Ords. 98-11, 118-11, 119-11, 32-
12, 47-12, and 49-12 - Budget 2011-2012
First Reading June 12, 2012
Public Hearing June 26, 2012

June 6, 2012
11:36 AM




95
96

97
98
99

100
101
102
103
104
105

106

107
108
109

110
111

112

113
114
115

116
117
118
119
120
121

122

SPORTS COMPLEX | 590,835
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 22,144,356
M. That for MUNICIPAL AIRPORT-INDUSTRIAL PARK FUND, the following

sums of money are hereby appropriated from the following
anticipated sources of revenue, to-wit:

REVENUES:
Charges for Services 1,551,822
Intergovernmental Revenues 2,949,674
Rents and Royalties 776,972
Miscellaneous 4,462
Appropriated Reserves 223,701
TOTAL REVENUES 5,506,631
N, That from MUNICIPAL ATRPORT-INDUSTRIAL PARK FUND set forth in

Paragraph M above, the foliowing sums of money are hereby
appropriated, to-wit:

EXPENDITURES: .
Airport/Industrial Park 5,506,631
TOTAL APPRCPRIATIONS 5,506,631
0. That for COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT TRUST FUND, the following

sums of money are hereby appropriated from the following
anticipated sources of revenue, to-wit:

REVENUES:
Tax Increment Revenues 535,126
Intergovernmental Revenues : 1,618,051
Interest Income 22,230
Appropriated Reserves 9,656,135
Transfer In 125,000

TOTAL REVENUES 11,956,542

Page 4 of 7

Amending Ords. 968-11, 118-11, 119-11, 32-
12, 47-12, and 49-12 - Budget 2011-2012
First Reading June 12, 2012

Public Hearing June 26, 2012

June 6, 2012

11:36 AM




123
124
125

126
127

128
129
130
131

132
133

134

135
136

137

138
139
140
141

142
143

144

145
146
147

148
149
150

P. That from CCMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT TRUST FUND set forth in
Paragraph © above, the following sums of money are hereby
appropriated, to-wit:

EXPENDITURES:
Economic Development 11,956,542
| TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 11,956,542

EE. That for BUILDING INSPECTION FUND, the following sums of money
are hereby appropriated from the following anticipated sources
of revenue, to-wit:

REVENUES:
Licenses/Permits 505,067
Charges for Services : 122,470
Miscellanecus Revenue _ 56,359
Intergovernmental Revenues 53,481

TOTAL REVENUES 737,377

FF. That from BUILDING INSPECTION FUND set forth in Paragraph EE
above, the following sums of money are hereby appropriated to
the expense of principal and interest on the City’s func
indebtedness, to-wit:

EXPENDITURES:
Protective Inspection 737,377
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 737,377
SECTION 2: Budget Amendments and Adjustments. That changes in

the adopted annual budget shall be made in accordance with state
law, City Charter and as follows:

aj Increasing total appropriations within a fund from
reserves or based upon an estimated increase in revenues
shall he by ordinance.

Page 5 of 7

Amending Ords. 98-11, 118-11, 119-11, 32-
12, 47-12, and 49-12 - Budget 2011-2012
First Reading June 12, 2012

Public Hearing June 26, 2012

June 6, 2012

11:36 AM




151
152
153
154

155
156
157
158

159
160
lel
162

163
le4
165
le6
167

168
169

170

171
172

173
174
175

176
177

b} Appropriations for specific expenditures within a fund
may be increased without increasing total fund
expenditures by resolution identifying the increases and
offsetting decreases.

c) The City Manager may adjust line item expenditures within
a department which do not increase total departmental
expenditures or cause a change in functions, programs or
capital projects.

SECTION 3: Reversion of Unencumbered Funds. That any funds
appropriated by this ordinance, not encumbered or contracted for
during the period herein set forth, shall revert to the fund from
which said funds were to have been paid.

SECTION 4: Public Hearing. That a public hearing considering the
adoption of this ordinance held June 26, 2012, in the City
Commission Chambers in City Hall, 210 Sams Avenue (south entrance
on Julia Street), New Smyrna Beach, Florida, after notice is found
to comply with §166.041(3) (a), F.S.

SECTION §5: Severability. That i1f any section, sentence, clause or
phrase of this ordinance is held to be invalid or unconstitutional
by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in

‘no way affect the wvalidity of the remaining portion of this

ordinance.

SECTION 6: Conflicting Ordinances. That all ordinances or parts
thereof that are in conflict with this ordinance shall be and the
same are hereby rescinded and repealed.

SECTION 7: Effective Date. That this ordinance shall take effect
immediately upon its final adoption.

Page 6 of 7

Amending Ords. 98-11, 118-11, 119-11, 32-
12, 47-12, and 49-12 - Budget 2011-2012
First Reading June 12, 2012

Public Hearing June 26, 2012

June 6, 2012

11:36 AM




178

179
180
181

182

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

gﬁﬁ& GUMMEY, Il ¥

N sl
S/

Page 7 of 7

Amending Ords. %8-11, 118-11, 119-11, 32-
12, 47-12, and 49-12 - Budget 2011-2012
First Reading June 12, 2012

Public Hearing June 26, 2012

June 6, 2012

11:36 aM




99£'045's 1
99£'0.15'S | adfjod 10125
_
189'2y |
1£9'2p | UORERSINUPY Md 20615
, I
| 001'168'C |
I !
i | [T | 1AOT} [EJBLBD) HGLS
i I _
| 908°p0S |
906'P0S Birgoz poy Burtueld LOSLS
| s89°cop
| 495°CoY Rourony Ao 841 J 87
£09°656
| £09°65) SsaanosaY UeUNH £0CLS
|
| 2£5°9¢8
| Le9'g0t ZOELY
98L2'96¢
982'06¢ S2UBUL LOELS
Lwe'ane
[T FTYT] Z0T1LS
"680'98¢
680'98¢ TaheUeW AND 10ZiS]
£10'v6l
CLO'¥EL UojSsHuto) Al O LS
_ |
| | |
- | 95E'¥PL2Z 18212
009'8 - SeAIgsaY PaRILIMICIUr)
'0L£°69% @auefeq 009'LL sjuaag |eloads Joj paslasay
PoAdasas siUaAa [pia0ds JUALING - 1eak 8IS JO 1BPUIRLLGI JO} STUIAR RUCRIPRR Jof 1ofipng
Aniapoe 0oL o0 P3
JUBAB LY 3SEBIIUS 0] aNp JATOWE Pajabpny JaAC Papaaljod anusAsl jeuopRe Aq Buipuny sseassul
Ananoe J ) ejsatd Y
JUSAD Y asBAISUS OF 8NP e paofipng JaAc 1 jeucaippe Aq Buipuny ssealsau
_ _
660°211L°22 | SIntsARY pund (eiauas)
uonaYy uoyssy o] 186png | siuswpusuy teliprg | yoauuedag I laqgiuny
pasinoy | feuBup |
! N
: | b4 % 1]
Tjabpng saseada( | ZL0Z/9/9
1abpnq saseasau| 8JojSUBl] pue Sjudwpuduwry Jabpng
i yseag ELIAUIS Mo o A0




18Bpng saseasd)|

; 1 8T L i T ot
! X AN S
! jergy. . Buessdg :
L FR T . N L ieuvosiad ” L
“u.o>o..nm.< sewpuAWY - .EwEE:.w om_._a..u_xm._ pung |e1sueg - .o
‘vossmnwog [ yefipRg c . oo LT L e
| 9sE'PiZT 5T'le 660°L11'22 ! pung jgialeg (030l
|
| £TF'9SE
£Ir'9st saueudjuIely ¥ huip[ing LoLES|
885°0L9
885019 Siojsuesl LoLes
|
928069 |
i §¢8'065 ¥6jgiboy) sHods LOS2S
00%'900'%
|
Aepn0 jeyde
00r'900't syied T0ZLS
8LP'PLO°)
"9/£'59% aoueleq 009'41 SIaAz [enads 19410
PAAIITAL SIUBAD (RIS JUALIND - Headk Je3si) JO Jopileital joj SIUaAD feuoiuppe 1o 1aBipng
asuadxa s19SYO PalIajiod INUIARI - ANARDER JURAD UJ 3SeaIIt 0) 3np Bupuny asealdul 00l JoON P3
asuadxa SIas}0 PIIA0I ANUIAM - AYAIE A U aseall &) snp Buipuny aseasau Lap'e e)sald My
_
i 199'550°) uoneaisay| L0215
I
60E'84L')
Bunsatls UOISSILIHOD) [hEY]
Zi0Z '¥Z iudy 1& pascsddy - IpUERY S ¥ SMIREWN 1o pareo] 3yBll HjeR ueLsipad asejday -
608°69L'} sjeals 10L¥9
150'61
25061 209 Lo5Z9
£6C'600°F
£6£'609'% e LOZTS
UORSY LOISSHULIOCD 1afipng | Suswpuawy 18lipng wawpedag _ ABquInN
posiaay Rwiug
f
i | I
1abphq saseainag oo i | N_.cw..m_i
!
_

_

S19j8UBI] pUE SHUBLIPUBIY 186png

yoeag ewAwg maN 3o 1D




ZP5'956°LL

¥o9fosd 933[di0s [ 100 ‘Buissasd peosjiex oAy AU 1oj Buipuns ue1d 100 8anpay 860°112) Wwesn 1004
JUALISSISSE PIOLUMOIG 10 sIEljop Jueb Bunneiual areudosdde of 8PT'SZL JUSWSSISSE 8,PlaLUMOIE - JUBID) YT
TEETVO'TH enuaney
Yyo 1143
LIE'LEL
A}AROR (HONKOIAP JO 350 10§ SIEHOR feUORIPPE Ajeudosddy 00061 esuadx3 uoniowag
esuadx3g Gupeiedo
118l atuadxy
| Lis'ieL
AJPARIE UORHOUIAD JO] INUIARY IS ano‘6l enuaAsy UoH|owWag
LieaLe SNUBASY
P4 23
1£9'008°s
‘1iny uf pied UBOT “PEIRIINUE URY) 1allied ahp BdUEled a3jAIAg 1930 L1822 g-1# uopebIqY - VRO BIAGYIEAL
eajass 1980
SOIJAIRS JUBNSUO3 Joj Buipun; seudosddy 0005 11 @5y subys plaaly
13afcud une) fany iof uipuny reuonippe ajepdoiddy 000y w4 [an4 uoReplosuc)
Aepno epdey
Sa/AISa) ysajuoolieq Joj Buipung ayeurdoidde of 6£9°LS s94uoojieg
S3IAIDG |RUOISSA0I] JOYID
pung uodipg ayp ut 188png 1oA0 AQUALIND SIURDIIE JBADS OF SPURY Jajstel] #69°6%) sasuatxg bugeiedp
€08'ZoP'S asuadiy yoL
1£9°908'S
ayep 0) pAelaual anuasal jeuOCIpPY ZZ8'cY 1884uC0||eg
60R'ZOP'S onuaAsy
oy vOL
HORIY UOISSHINIOD 1ebpng SUALLPUBILYY 189Bpng wsuedeq Jaquiny
pasiaey LI TeY
i | %]
1abpng saseanaq ; | ZLOZIS

126png saseanu|

$18JSUR1] puE sjuaLIpuay jabpng
yozag ewhiug meN Jo EML




TYS'9u6’LL

‘12afoid yivd oprsiasy 10} Bupuny aseasauf o sway euy bunsgedo way sjebpnq Jajsues] 000'042 Palord Wieg opjeIony
12ofoxd araidiund M [Oad Duissaud prodjiey oAy Aiep Jo; Buipun) eonpay (g60°122) adeasjeons eAy AW
Aepng reyded
HBUISSISSE PIAJILMOIR 10§ SI6]10p JUBIS Biifuieural sjepidoidde of | 8¥Z'9zZh JUOWISEOSSE plejjumolg
|
“wesbosd 000'st - SPIV ¢ BJuRLh
pib ays Amyumueoddgy eyt 4o Gujpuny aseasou) 0) Swayf aug Bupieado woup s3aBpng Jopsurs]
wesBosd 000'09 SIURIS) IDUEISISEY "ABQ [BINEUIIDT
Jumab ays Anyunuodd eipy 1o0g Suspung asvesour o) sty aus Bunueado wouy s3aBpng taysuei] o _
wesbolrg syuesg ebiey o {000'982) seimipusdxg Bupeiedy
pue paefosd W d opisioaly Jo) Buipuny asealaul o} swiay euyl Bunueado wouy sielipng Jojsuedy -
Z6E'TYO'T) estrodxg
UORSY UCISSHULIDD 13bpng SJuswpueuLny 1abpng waupedag Jequiny
pasiney 1eubug
; zis
196pnq seseainag ZHT/919

gwuu:n SAsEAIIU|

RGJSURI] puUT RuoWpueWY Jebpng

yareg rwAWg maN Jo AnD




y

Ordinance No. 64-12 of the City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida, was introduced before the City
Commission at its Regular Meeting June 12, 2012, and read by title only. Motion was made by
Commissioner Hathaway, and seconded by Commissioner Grasty, the vote thereon being as
follows:

MAYOR ADAM BARRINGER Yes
VICE MAYOR JUDY REIKER "Yes
COMMISSIONER J. S. GRASTY | Yes
~ COMMISSIdNER JAMES W. HATHAWAY Yes
COMMISSIONER LYNNE PLASKETT Yes

Ordinance No. 64-12 was read by title only at the Regular Meeting held by the City
Commission on June 26, 2012, Motion was made by Commissioner Hathaway, and seconded
by Vice Mayor Reiker, that Ordinance No. 64-12 be adopted on second and final reading, the
vote thereon being as follows:

MAYOR ADAM BARRINGER Yes
VICE MAYOR JUDY REIKER Yes
COMMISSIONER J. S. GRASTY ~ Yes
COMMISSIONER JAMES W. HATHAWAY ‘ Yes
COMMISSIONER LYNNE PLASKETT Yes

The City Clerk noted the passage of Ordinance No. 64-12 in the minutes of this meeting by its
title only and recorded the same in full in the Ordinance Records of the City.

The Mayor of the City of New Smyrna Beach has hereunto set his official signature, duly
attested by the City Clerk, and has caused the Official Seal of said City to be hereunto affixed
~ for the purpose of authenticity as required by law.

o)

A t '
S i

s 3~ .
- As Mayor of the City of New $myrna
Beach, Florida

-

(OFFICIAL SEAL)

As City Clerk oft
New Smyrna Beach,

ORDINANCE NO. 64-12

‘



